PGCPB No. 14-84

$\underline{R} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{O} \underline{L} \underline{U} \underline{T} \underline{I} \underline{O} \underline{N}$

WHEREAS, the Prince George's County Planning Board is charged with the approval of Conceptual Site Plans pursuant to Part 3, Division 9 of the Zoning Ordinance of the Prince George's County Code; and

WHEREAS, in consideration of evidence presented at a public hearing on July 31, 2014, regarding Conceptual Site Plan CSP-12002 for Mattawoman-Brandywine Commerce Center North, the Planning Board finds:

1. **Request:** The subject application is for approval of a CSP for a solar powered electric generating facility.

2. **Development Data Summary:**

	EXISTING	APPROVED
Zone(s)	I-3/R-R	I-3/R-R
Use(s)	Vacant	Public Utility Use or
		Structure
Acreage	56.91	56.91
Square Footage/GFA	0	4,750

Parking Requirements

	REQUIRED	APPROVED
Maintenance Building (1 space per 500 sq. ft.)	10	10
of which	1	(1 Van-Accessible)
Handicap Spaces		
Total Loading space	0	0

- 3. **Location:** The 56.91-acre property is located southwest of the intersection of Timothy Road and Brandywine Heights Road and west of a Consolidated Road Corporation railroad in Brandywine, Maryland. The site is also located in Planning Area 85A, Council District 9.
- 4. **Surrounding Uses:** The subject property is bounded to the north by single-family homes in the Rural-Residential (R-R) Zone; to the east by a railroad line beyond which is Joint Base Andrews Naval Air Facility Washington Communications Facility; to the south by a power plant and undeveloped properties in the Heavy Industrial (I-2) Zone; and to the west by undeveloped

properties in the Residential-Medium Development (R-M) Zone with an approved comprehensive design plan known as the Villages of Timothy Branch.

- 5. Previous Approvals: The subject property was rezoned from the R-R Zone to the Planned Industrial/Employment Park (I-3) Zone pursuant to the April 1978 Sectional Map Amendment for the Brandywine, Mattawoman, Pleasant Springs, and Cedarville Communities of Subregion V, Planning Areas 85A and 85B. The 2013 Approved Subregion 5 Master Plan and Sectional Map Amendment retained the subject property in the I-3 Zone.
- 6. **Design Features:** The applicant is proposing to develop the subject property with a solar powered electric generating facility capable of generating 4.4 megawatts. Approximately 1,600 proposed solar panels and two inverter areas are proposed on approximately 26.43 acres of the 56.91-acre site. Each solar panel assembly is approximately 13 feet in width by 36.5 feet in length, and upon installation will have a height of up to 7.6 feet.

The applicant proposes to clear 41.02 acres of existing woodlands, and fill the site, which will elevate the level of the ground surface an additional 2 to 25 feet. Much of the fill for the site will come from the property owner's (Soil Safe) adjacent properties to the south, which operate as a soil recycling business. The site will be graded and grass will be planted. The solar powered electric generating facility, or solar field, will slope down to the southeast, away from the residentially-zoned properties to the north and west. A variable width, 60 to 250-foot-wide buffer of existing trees is proposed to be retained along the northern and western property lines, which will offer screening between adjacent residential uses and the subject use. An eight-foot-tall chain-link fence with barbed wire on top is proposed around the perimeter of the solar field for security purposes.

The applicant is also proposing to construct a 4,750-square-foot maintenance building in the southeast corner of the site. This building will be served by a ten-space surface parking lot.

The subject site has legal access to Timothy Road to the north via a 30-foot right-of-way for ingress and egress; however the applicant proposes to access the use from the south. An access easement exhibit has been provided which illustrates this connection to Mattawoman Drive.

- 7. **Prince George's County Zoning Ordinance:** The subject application complies with the requirements of the Planned Industrial/Employment Park (I-3) Zone, Rural-Residential (R-R) Zone, the site plan design guidelines, and additional requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. Approval of a CSP and DSP is required for all uses and improvements in the I-3 Zone, in accordance with Part 3, Division 9, of the Zoning Ordinance. The following discussion is provided:
 - a. The application is subject to the requirements of Section 27-473(b) of the Zoning Ordinance, which governs uses in industrial zones. The subject application proposes a public utility use or structure, including electric power facilities or equipment, which is permitted in the I-3 and R-R Zone.

- b. The subject property has 30 feet of frontage on Timothy Road. Section 27-471(h)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that properties located in the 1-3 Zone have direct vehicular access to a street having a right-of-way width of at least 70 feet. The subject property has access to a street with a right-of-way width of 30 feet. In addition, Section 27-474(d) requires 150 feet of frontage for property located in the I-3 Zone. Therefore, the applicant is requesting a variance of 40 feet from Section 27-471(h)(1) and a variance of 120 feet from Section 27-474(d) as part of the subject conceptual site plan.
- c. The I-3 Zone contains the following additional regulations:

Section 27-471(f). Regulations.

(1) Additional regulations concerning the location, size, and other provisions for all buildings and structures in the I-3 Zone are as provided for in Divisions 1 and 5 of this Part, the Regulations Tables (Division 4 of this Part), General (Part 2), Off-Street Parking and Loading (Part 11), Signs (Part 12), and the Landscape Manual.

Additional regulations referenced above have been reviewed as applicable and are discussed in this resolution. These additional regulations will be further addressed at the time of detailed site plan.

(2) Not more than twenty-five (25%) of any parking lot and no loading space shall be located in the yard to which the building's main entrance is oriented, except that the Planning Board may approve up to an additional fifteen percent (15%) in its discretion if increased parking better serves the efficiency of the particular use; improves views from major arteries or interstate highways; and makes better use of existing topography or complements the architectural design of the building.

The subject application includes a 4,750-square-foot maintenance building with roll up garage door entrances only. The Planning Board finds that this standard does not appear to be applicable to the proposed use.

(3) No loading docks shall be permitted on any side of a building facing a street except where the lot is bounded by three (3) or more streets.

No loading docks are proposed on the site.

Section 27-471(h). Required access.

(1) Each Planned Industrial/Employment Park (including each property in separate ownership) shall have frontage on, and direct vehicular access to, a street having a right-of-way width of at least seventy (70) feet.

The subject property has 30 feet of frontage and legal access to Timothy Road, which is a 30-foot-wide right-of-way. The applicant requests a variance from this section as part of the subject conceptual site plan. For additional discussion see Finding 8.

Section 27-471(i). Minimum area for the development.

- (i) Minimum area for the development.
 - (1) The minimum area for the development of any Planned Industrial/Employment Park shall be twenty-five (25) gross acres.
 - (2) If the area is less than twenty-five (25) acres but not less than fifteen (15) acres, the property may be classified in the I-3 Zone when the property adjoins property in the C-O Zone, provided that the area of the combined properties is at least twenty-five (25) gross acres.
 - (3) If the area is less than twenty-five (25) acres, the property may be classified in the I-3 Zone when the property adjoins property in the I-3 or E-I-A Zone, provided that the area of the combined properties is at least twenty-five (25) gross acres.
 - (4) If the area is less than twenty-five (25) acres, and the land was classified in the I-3 Zone prior to October 31, 1977, or upon approval of a Sectional Map Amendment, it may be developed in accordance with this Part, provided the owner of record does not own abutting undeveloped land in the I-3, E-I-A, or C-O Zone that could be used to comply with the provisions of paragraph (1), (2), or (3), above.

The subject site is 56.91 acres, which meets the requirements of the above provision.

- d. Section 27-474 (d), Regulations, Table III, Lot Frontage requires 150 feet of frontage for a property located in the I-3 Zone. The applicant is requesting a variance of 120 feet from Section 27-474(d) as part of the subject conceptual site plan. For additional discussion see Finding 8.
- 8. **Required Findings for Approval of a Variance:** The applicant has submitted variance requests from 27-471(h)(l) due to lack of frontage on and direct vehicular access to a street having a

right-of-way width of at least 70 feet; and from Section 27-474(d) for frontage width of less than 150 feet. The applicant provides the following summarized justification for the variance request:

The subject property has access to and frontage on Timothy Road, which has a right-ofway width of 30 feet. There are no other streets proposed that will provide access to the subject property. The 2013 Master Plan for Subregion 5 proposes the alignment of A-55 to the south of the subject property. However, as part of the proposed development of the solar facility, the applicant is proposing to access the subject property through the property to the south via a private easement.

Section 27-230(a) of the Zoning Ordinance outlines the findings that must be made in order to approve a variance application. The variance application satisfies the requisite findings outlined in Section 27-230(a) as follows:

1. A specific parcel of land has exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape, exceptional topographic conditions, or other extraordinary situations or conditions;

Applicant's Justification:

The applicant is proposing to develop the subject property with a solar facility. Once the facility is constructed, the operation will generate a de minimus amount of vehicular traffic. The 70 foot right-of-way requirement and 150 foot frontage requirement anticipate development of an industrial/employment park that would generate a significant amount of daily vehicular traffic. The subject property was rezoned to the I-3 Zone over 20 year[s] ago and was to be developed as part an overall employment area in Brandywine and referenced in the 1993 Subregion V Master Plan and Sectional Map Amendment. The subject property was designated in the Subregion V Plan as being located in Employment Area C, Brandywine Mattawoman Industrial Area. The Master Plan shows that the access to Employment Area C would be via A-55 (the 80 foot wide Brandywine Spine Road) which was proposed and aligned to connect the industrial properties in the Employment Area to the regional highway network. However, that alignment does not touch the subject property. It was anticipated that the subject property would access A-55 through the Mattawoman Industrial Park via an internal road network or easement. The 2013 Subregion 5 Master Plan adjusted the alignment of A-55, but it still does not touch the subject property. Therefore, the applicant cannot comply with the requirement since there are no streets with a right-of-way width of 70 feet that are adjacent to the property.

The subject site was rezoned from the R-55 Zone to the I-3 Zone by the 1978 Sectional Map Amendment for the Brandywine, Mattawoman, Pleasant Springs, and Cedarville Communities of Subregion V, Planning Areas 85A and 85B. The property was zoned, I-3 but lacked access to a public road which would permit it to be developed. Floodplain, streams, and steep slopes are located along the western property boundary. Streams and

> stream buffers are also located along the northern property line, and a railroad right-of-way is located along the eastern property line. The sum of these natural and manmade features creates a condition where potential access to a public road is constrained. The Planning Board concurs with the above statement and believes that the circumstances outlined, constitute an extraordinary situation, which justifies approval of the requested variance.

2. The strict application of this Subtitle will result in peculiar and unusual practical difficulties to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon, the owner of the property; and

As indicated above, unless the variance is approved, the applicant will not be able to develop the property with a permitted use. The only access to the property is via a 30 foot right-of-way. It has been anticipated since the approval of the 1993 Master Plan for Subregion V that the property would be accessed from the south and at no time since the rezoning has a public street with a 70 foot right-of-way been proposed in the Master Plan or in the Master Plan of Transportation. The strict application of this Subtitle would result in practical difficulties, as it is impossible to develop the subject property without relief from these sections of the Zoning Ordinance.

Without approval of the proposed variances, the subject property will not be able to be developed with any permitted uses.

3. The variance will not substantially impair the intent, purpose, or integrity of the General Plan or Master Plan.

The 2013 Approved Master Plan and Sectional Map Amendment for Subregion 5 recommends Industrial Land Uses for the subject property and retained the property in the I-3 Zone. However, the Master Plan does not propose a future right-of-way that would service the property. Mattawoman Drive is located to the south of the subject property and it was anticipated that the subject property as well as the property located to the south would be accessed via easements to Mattawoman Drive. Granting the variance in anticipation that the property will be accessed from the south therefore conforms to the Master Plan.

The subject proposal conforms to the land use recommendations in the master plan; therefore, approval of the variance will not impair the integrity of the *Plan Prince George's 2035 Approved General Plan* or the 2013 *Approved Subregion 5 Master Plan and Sectional Map Amendment*.

9. **2010 Prince George's County Landscape Manual:** The proposal for the installation of solar panels and a 4,750-square-foot maintenance building on Parcels 6 and 7 is subject to Section 4.7, Buffering Incompatible Uses, of the 2010 *Prince George's County Landscape Manual* Landscape Manual). The subject application also includes part of Lot 21, which will not be the subject of any

building or grading permit and is not subject to any requirements of the Landscape Manual at this time.

The following additional information is provided:

- a. **Section 4.2**—Requirements for Landscaped Strips along Streets specifies that, for all nonresidential uses in any zone and for all parking lots, a landscaped strip shall be provided on the property abutting all public and private streets. Parcels 6 and 7 do not have frontage on a public street, and are not subject to this section.
- b. **Section 4.3**—Parking Lot Requirements does not apply because the proposed parking lot is less than 7,000 square feet.
- c. **Section 4.4**—Screening Requirements require that all dumpsters, loading spaces, and mechanical areas be screened from adjoining existing residential uses, land in any residential zone, and constructed public streets. The property shall be adequately screened from adjacent residential uses to the north.
- d. **Section 4.7**—The site is subject to Section 4.7, Buffering Incompatible Uses. A goal of Section 4.7 is to provide a comprehensive, consistent, and flexible landscape buffering system that provides transitions between moderately incompatible uses.

Whereas a minimum 40-foot-wide landscape buffer is required between the proposed public utility use on Parcels 6 and 7 and adjacent single-family homes to the north, the application indicates a variable width 120-foot to 320-foot-wide buffer with existing trees and reforestation. The Planning Board supports these wider landscape yards on the CSP.

Along the western property line, the development abuts vacant R-M zoned property. A Section 4.7 bufferyard shall be provided along this property line to buffer future residential uses from the subject proposal.

- e. **Section 4.9**—Section 4.9, Sustainable Landscaping Requirements, requires a percentage of plants within each plant type, including shade trees, ornamental trees, evergreen trees and shrubs, to be native species or the cultivars of native species. This requirement will be addressed at time of DSP. Any new plant material will be subject to this section.
- 10. **Prince George's County Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance:** This property is subject to the provisions of the Prince George's County Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance (WCO) because the property is greater than 40,000 square feet in size and it contains more than 10,000 square feet of existing woodland. The CSP and DSP were concurrently reviewed along with the required Type 2 tree conservation plan. Because of the nature of the application, and the proposed use on the subject property, a TCP2 has been determined to be appropriate to satisfy the woodland conservation requirements of the CSP and DSP.

a. **Type 2 Tree Conservation Plan TCP2-011-13**—The TCP2 covers two parcels with a gross and net area of 56.91 acres. The site contains 51.82 acres of upland woodlands and no100-year floodplain. The TCP2 proposes clearing 41.02 acres of the upland woodlands, and 0.14 acres of off-site clearing. The woodland conservation threshold for this property based on the I-3 zone is 15 percent of the net tract, which is equal to 8.49 acres. Based upon the proposed clearing of 41.16 acres, the total woodland conservation requirement including the 0.25:1 replacement for clearing above the threshold, and 1:1 replacement for off-site clearing is 18.96 acres.

The TCP2 proposes to meet the requirement with 10.62 acres of on-site preservation, and 8.34 acres of on-site afforestation/reforestation. This fulfills the numeric woodland conservation requirement entirely on-site. This is consistent with priorities for woodland conservation established with the state Forest Conservation Act (FCA) and local ordinance, and with guidance provided by the 2005 *Approved Countywide Green Infrastructure Plan* for the Mattawoman Creek Special Conservation Area (SCA).

The top three priorities for woodland conservation are contained in Section 25-121(b) of the County Code and include, in the order listed: land within the designated network of the 2005 *Approved Countywide Green Infrastructure Plan*, critical habitat areas, and contiguous wooded areas. Because the entire site is located within a Regulated Area and Evaluation Area of the 2005 *Approved Countywide Green Infrastructure Plan*, and within the watershed of Mattawoman Creek, woodland conservation shall be provided on-site and according to the priorities established by the WCO to the fullest extent possible. On-site preservation of existing woodlands in expanded riparian buffer areas which provide potential Forest Interior Dwelling Species (FIDS) habitat is the highest priority.

The applicant has proposed to provide the entire woodland conservation requirement on-site through a combination of woodland preservation and reforestation.

The Type 2 Tree Conservation Plan (TCP2-011-13) has also been reviewed for conformance with the technical requirements of the Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance and the Environmental Technical Manual (ETM), effective September 1, 2010. The TCP2 is found to be in conformance with the ETM. The TCP2 shall be revised as indicated in the resolution of approval for DSP-12033 (PGCPB Resolution No. 14-85).

b. **Woodland Conservation Easement**—Section 25-122(d)(1)(B) of the County Code requires that woodlands preserved, planted or regenerated in fulfillment of woodland conservation requirements on-site be placed in a woodland conservation easement recorded among the land records. This is in conformance with the requirements of the state Forest Conservation Act which requires that woodland conservation areas have long-term protection measures in effect at all times. This requirement applies to TCP1 applications approved after September 1, 2010.

The recordation of a woodland conservation easement is required prior to the signature approval of a TCP2 for a development application that includes on-site woodland conservation areas.

- 11. **Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance:** The Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance came into effect on September 1, 2010. All activities that require a grading permit after September 1, 2010 must provide the tree canopy coverage (TCC) percentages required by Section 25-128 of the Prince George's County Code. A TCC requirement will be addressed with the DSP. The site provides approximately 33 percent, or 18.96 acres, of tree canopy with woodland conservation. The required tree canopy for this site is ten percent.
- 12. **Further Planning Board Findings and Comments from Other Entities:** The subject application was referred to the concerned agencies and divisions. The referral comments are summarized as follows:
 - a. **Community Planning**—The 2013 *Approved Subregion 5 Master Plan and Sectional Map Amendment* retained the subject property in the I-3 (Planned Industrial) Zone. The master plan designates industrial land use as the recommended future land use on the subject property. The proposal is consistent with this recommendation. This application should be referred to Joint Base Andrews for comment to ensure the proposed use does not pose a hazard to air navigation:

The subject application was referred to Joint Base Andrews for comment. Those comments are included in this report in Finding 12k.

- b. Environmental Planning—The Planning Board adopts the following:
 - (1) The property is subject to the environmental regulations of Subtitle 27 that came into effect on September 1, 2010 because there are no previously approved development plans.

The project is also subject to the Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance effective September 1, 2010, because there are no previous tree conservation plan approvals for the site.

(2) Site Description: The subject property is a 56.91-acre site located between Timothy Branch and the Consolidated Rail Corporation railroad tracks between Timothy Road and Cedarville Road. A review of the available information indicates that there are intermittent streams and buffers extending onto the property, and associated nontidal wetlands and buffers, but no 100-year floodplain was found to occur on-site. The predominant soils found to occur according to the USDA NRCS Web Soil Survey are Aquasco, Beltsville, Croom-Marr and Grosstown. The Beltsville soils are in hydrologic group C and identified as hydric.

> According to PGAtlas.com, Prince George's County GIS database, Marlboro or Christiana clay does not occur on or in the vicinity of this site. The site has access to Timothy Drive, using a 30-foot-wide ingress/egress right-of way extending to the north, and to Mattawoman Drive through an access easement crossing properties to the south of the subject property. The site is not within a Sensitive Species Review Area based on the SSPRA GIS layer prepared by the Heritage and Wildlife Service, Maryland Department of Natural Resources, but does contain a significant block of forest interior dwelling species habitat. The site is located within the Timothy Branch subwatershed, which drains to Mattawoman Creek and the Lower Potomac River. According to PGAtlas.com, this site contains Regulated and Evaluation Areas within the designated network of the 2005 *Approved Countywide Green Infrastructure Plan*, and is located in the Mattawoman Creek Special Conservation Area. Regulated environmental features are located on-site that should be preserved in conformance with the requirements of the woodland and wildlife habitat conservation ordinance.

(3) An approved Natural Resource Inventory, NRI-039-12, in general conformance with the environmental regulations that became effective September 1, 2010, was submitted with the application, but does not accurately reflect the full extent of Forest Interior Dwelling Species habitat located on the site.

Prior to certification of the CSP, the NRI shall be revised to reflect the full delineation of potential FIDS habitat on-site, linking with the adjacent riparian forest system, based on the definitions of FIDS habitat contained in Subtitle 25, Division 2.

(4) An approved Stormwater Management Concept plan and approval letter was submitted with the subject application (24467-2012-00). The concept approval was for rough grading only "to prepare for future industrial development" and indicates that the stormwater concept will be superseded once ultimate development is confirmed.

The applicant subsequently provided a revised Stormwater Management Concept Approval No. 24467-2012-01, which is valid until December 19, 2016. The SWM concept approval is for the installation of solar panels. Micro bioretention areas are proposed for the access road, maintenance building, and parking lot.

(5) Prior to grading of the site, the county requires the approval of an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan. The Tree Conservation Plan must reflect the ultimate limits of disturbance (LOD) not only for installation of permanent site infrastructure, but also for the installation of all temporary infrastructure including Erosion and Sediment Control measures. A copy of the Erosion and Sediment Control Concept Plan must be submitted prior to CSP certification so that the

ultimate limits of disturbance for the project can be verified and correctly shown on the TCP2.

- (6) The predominant soils found to occur according to the USDA NRCS Web Soil Survey are Aquasco, Beltsville, Croom-Marr and Grosstown. The Beltsville soils are in *hydrologic group C* and identified as *hydric*.
- c. **Subdivision Review**—The Planning Board adopts the following:
 - (1) The subject site is known as Parcels 6 and 7 and located on Tax Map 155 in Grid B-1, and part of Lot 21. The site is 56.91 acres and is zoned I-3 (56.61 acres) and R-R (12,825 square feet), and is currently wooded and undeveloped. The applicant submitted a conceptual site plan and detailed site plan for the development of a solar panel farm with 4,750 square feet of gross floor area (GFA) for an office use.
 - Section 24-107 of the Subdivision Regulations provides for exemptions from the requirement of filing a preliminary plan of subdivision (PPS) for deed parcels.
 Specifically, in this instance (including that part of Lot 21 created by deed) the property is subject to Section 24-107(c)(7)(B) which provides:
 - (7) Any subdivision of land by deed of a lot prior to January 1, 1982, provided:
 - (B) The total development proposed for the subdivision on a property that is not subject to a Regulating Plan approved in accordance with Subtitle 27A of the County Code and does not exceed five thousand (5,000) square feet of gross floor area.

Pursuant to Section 24-107(c)(7)(B) of the Subdivision Regulations, the site is exempt from the requirement of filing a PPS because the development proposed (4,750 square feet of GFA) does not exceed five thousand (5,000) square feet of gross floor area.

(3) Parcels 6 and 7 (I-3) are legal deed parcels that have never been the subject of a PPS or record plat. Part of Lot 21 (R-R) is a 30-foot-wide strip of land (12,825 square feet) which was created by deed and recorded in Liber 788 at Folio 295 on July 30, 1945, which is a legal division of land. In discussions with the applicant after the original acceptance of this application, staff was advised that the site in fact does have frontage along Part of Lot 21. The applicant then revised the DSP (dated March 14, 2014) to include part of Lot 21 (R-R) into the CSP and DSP. Therefore, the property is not landlocked and in fact does have frontage on a dedicated public street known as Timothy Road to the north which is a 30-foot-

wide non-standard residential street within the Brandywine Heights residential neighborhood.

- (4) The applicant is proposing to access the site via a private easement extending south across Parcels 8 and 10 to Mattawoman Drive, a dedicated public street (VJ 173-92) with a 120-foot-wide right-of-way (ROW), which stubs into the south property line of Parcel 10. Parcels 8 and 10 are zoned I-2 and are also owned by the applicant, Soil Safe. A revised Ingress/Egress Easement Exhibit dated May 21, 2014, was submitted and referred to the Subdivision Section for comment on June 2, 2014. The exhibit contains sufficient information to determine adequate access for the site. In discussions with Washington Gas regarding the co-location of the access easement within a Washington Gas 50-foot-wide right-of-way, Washington Gas indicated that the application can move forward with the location of the access easement as proposed, but the applicant will need to coordinate with Washington Gas at the time of grading or construction.
- d. **Transportation Planning**—Conceptual and detailed site plans are requirements of the I-3 Zone. The plans must address general conceptual and detailed site plan requirements. The transportation-related findings related to the CSP are extremely limited, and are related to issues of access. It appears that the single building is less than 5,000 square feet, and therefore a preliminary plan of subdivision will not be required. Due to the limited requirements of the site plans coupled with the limited trip-generating development being proposed, there is no means of reviewing off-site traffic issues. There are no prior approvals to which these plans must conform.

The site encompasses two unrecorded parcels. The applicant proposes a solar farm with two inverters and an operations building of 4,750 square feet. The development is estimated to generate 4 AM and 4 PM peak-hour vehicle trips; therefore, even if a subdivision were to be processed the traffic impact would be deemed to be *de minimus*. Access is proposed using a driveway across an adjacent property to Mattawoman Drive, a public street. While this is acceptable given the limited trip generation of the site, a right of access across the adjacent property is required prior to permit issuance.

Traffic circulation is acceptable.

The site is not within or adjacent to any transportation master plan facilities.

e. **Historic Preservation**—A Phase I archeology survey was conducted on the subject property from August 2013 to September 2013. Two archeological sites, 18PR1061 and 18PR1062, were identified on the Mattawoman-Brandywine Commerce Center Property. Site 18PR1061 is a mid-twentieth century dwelling site with a ruined fireplace, chimney stack and brick-lined well located in the north central part of the property. Site 18PR1062 is an early nineteenth-century dwelling site located in the northwest portion of the

property. Neither site retained sufficient integrity to warrant further investigations. No further work was recommended on sites 18PR1061 and 18PR1062.

The Planning Board concurs with the conclusion and recommendation of the Phase I archeological study that no further archeological work is necessary on the Mattawoman-Brandywine Commerce Center North property. The solar power electric generating facility will also have no effect on identified Historic Sites, Resources, or Districts.

- f. **Special Projects**—The Special Projects Section provided no comment on the proposal, and indicated that it would have no impact on existing public facilities.
- g. Prince George's County Department of Public Works and Transportation (DPW&T)—During the review process the grading plan for the site was revised. In a memorandum dated June 10, 2013, DPW&T indicated that the site has an approved Stormwater Management Concept Plan No. 24467-2012. The grading is not consistent with the approved concept plan and the concept plan should be revised.

Subsequently, the applicant obtained a revised Stormwater Management Concept Plan. This approved SWM concept plan reflects the solar installation proposal, and is valid until December 19, 2016.

- h. **Prince George's County Health Department**—In a memorandum dated November 7, 2013, the Health Department indicated that they completed a desktop health impact assessment review of Conceptual Site Plan CSP-12002 and Detailed Site Plan DSP-12033, Mattawoman-Brandywine Commerce Center North and have no comments.
- i. **Potomac Electric Power Company (PEPCO)**—In an e-mail dated January 28, 2014 (Zellmer to Fields), PEPCO indicated that the subject site is outside Pepco's distribution service territory.
- j. **Southern Maryland Electric Cooperative (SMECO)**—In a memorandum dated February 14, 2014, SMECO provided summarized comments on the CSP and DSP, as follows:
 - (1) SMECO has no pending interconnection request for the referenced solar farm project and has not granted conditional approval to interconnect to the local electric distribution system. As such, SMECO respectfully requests Prince George's County withhold plan approval at this time.
 - (2) SMECO's electric service territory is non-Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) jurisdictional and as such does not facilitate system interconnections for the purpose of participating directly with the Pennsylvania-New Jersey-Maryland Interconnection (PJM) marketplace at this time. Any such interconnection needs

to occur through a negotiated purchase power agreement (PPA) directly with SMECO.

In response to the referral, the applicant indicated that connection with SMECO is not the only means of providing the proposed public utility service. Additional conditions related to obtaining purchase power agreement will be addressed with the DSP.

- k. **Department of the Air Force**—In a memorandum dated May 28, 2014, the following information was provided by the Department of the Air Force:
 - (1) The proposed Mattawoman Solar Power Facility property is located adjacent to the Joint Base Andrews-Naval Air Facility Washington Brandywine Communications Facility. This communications facility is critical to Joint Base Andrews operations and could be affected by any radio frequency noise generated by the proposed solar plant equipment. Additionally, there is potential glare resulting from the solar arrays that require additional analysis to determine impacts to flight operations.
 - (2) Joint Base Andrews leadership met with the applicant on April 21, 2014, to discuss the concept. In order to address the existing and ongoing Joint Base Andrews technical concerns discussed above, a second meeting was held on May 20, 2014 with technical experts from Energy Ventures and Joint Base Andrews.
 - (3) During our May 20, 2014 meeting with the applicant, the Air Force outlined the potential encroachment concerns that could result from the construction of the proposed solar facility. The primary concern is radio frequency interference from the facility could result in a change to the existing radio interference noise floor which could impact operations at the communications facilities. As a result of separate Mattawoman and Keys Natural Gas Generation Plant proposals, also in the vicinity of Brandywine Communications Facility, the Department of Defense Joint Spectrum Center is currently undertaking a study to evaluate the current level of radio frequency interference in the Brandywine area and the effect of the two proposed natural gas generation facilities on the completed by July 31, 2014. However, this study will only evaluate the impacts of two proposed natural gas generation facilities and additional study will be needed to understand the cumulative impacts of the proposed solar facility.
 - (4) The Air Force and Energy Ventures discussed the potential of obtaining data on existing solar facilities which could provide comparable technical comparisons to the proposed facility. Because the solar facility's investors may present the primary impact to the noise floor, the invertor manufacturer may have existing data that could also benefit the Air Force's technical analysis. Energy Ventures provided

the requested information to Joint Base Andrews on May 23, 2014. Their input includes the specifications for the solar array modules, solar invertors, the latitude and longitude of the proposed facility, and four potential comparable test locations where radio frequency emissions could be evaluated. Using this information, the Air Force will continue to work with Energy Ventures to determine any potential impact and mitigation techniques to ensure the proposed solar facility does not negatively impact Joint Base Andrews operations.

Joint Base Andrews raised a number of topics regarding the proposal, but did not specifically discuss the applicant's proposal to supply Joint Base Andrews with electricity generated by the subject solar facility.

- 1. **Prince George's County Police Department**—No Crime Prevention through Environmental Design (CPTED)-related issues were raised with the subject application.
- 13. Based upon the foregoing analysis and as required by Section 27-276(b)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance, the Planning Board finds that the subject conceptual site plan represents a reasonable alternative for satisfying the site design guidelines of Subtitle 27, Part 3, Division 9 of the Prince George's County Code without requiring unreasonable cost and without detracting substantially from the utility of the proposed development for its intended use.

In addition, as required by Section 27-276(b)(4) of the Zoning Ordinance, staff recommends that the Planning Board find that the regulated environmental features on the site have been preserved and/or restored in a natural state to the fullest extent possible in accordance with the requirements of Subtitle 24-130(b)(5) of the Subdivision Regulations. Non-tidal wetlands and wetland buffers, streams and associated buffers are found to occur on this property. These features and the associated buffers comprise the primary management area (PMA) on the subject property. The site also contains an isolated wetland along the northern property line. The regulated environmental features delineated on the CSP are outside of the development envelope on the subject property and have been preserved and/or restored to the fullest extent possible based on the information provided. No PMA impacts are approved with the current application.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Subtitle 27 of the Prince George's County Code, the Prince George's County Planning Board of The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission adopted the findings contained herein and APPROVED the Conceptual Site Plan CSP-12002, including variances from Section 27-471(h)(l) and Section 27-474(d), subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Prior to certification of the conceptual site plan, the following revisions shall be made, or information shall be provided:
 - a. Clearly label the extent of Parcels 6 and 7, and part of Lot 21 providing acreage and zoning.

- b. Label the denial of access to Timothy Road pursuant to Section 24-128(b)(9).
- c. Add the following note:
 "Vehicular access for the site is via an easement through the abutting properties to the south (Parcels 8 and 10) connecting to Mattawoman Drive pursuant to Section 24-128(b)(9)). The access easement is reflected on the Applicant's Ingress/Egress Easement Exhibit, to be authorized by the Planning Board with the approval of final plats prior to building permit approval."
- d. Correct the acreage of the land that is the subject of the DSP to include part of Lot 21.
- 2. Prior to certification of the CSP, the natural resource inventory (NRI) shall be revised to reflect the full delineation of potential forest interior dwelling species (FIDS) habitat on-site, linking with the adjacent riparian forest system, based on the definitions of FIDS habitat contained in Subtitle 25, Division 2.
- 3. Prior to CSP certification, a copy of the approved Erosion and Sediment Control Concept Plan shall be submitted to the Environmental Planning Section to confirm the ultimate limit of disturbance (LOD) and conformance with the limit of disturbance shown on the TCP.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appeal of the Planning Board's action must be filed with the District Council of Prince George's County within thirty (30) days following the final notice of the Planning Board's decision.

* * * * * * * * * * * *

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the action taken by the Prince George's County Planning Board of The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission on the motion of Commissioner Washington, seconded by Commissioner Shoaff, with Commissioners Washington, Shoaff, Bailey and Hewlett voting in favor of the motion, and with Commissioner Geraldo absent at its regular meeting held on <u>Thursday</u>, July 31, 2014, in Upper Marlboro, Maryland.

Adopted by the Prince George's County Planning Board this 4th day of September 2014.

Patricia Colihan Barney Executive Director

By Jessica Jones Planning Board Administrator

PCB:JJ:MF:arj